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LORD BALMERINO’S COPY

1| ALESSANDRI, Alessandro. Genialium dierum libri sex,
varia ac recondita eruditione referti, accuratius & majore fide quam
antehac usquam impressi, cum duplici indice. Paris, Jean Roigny,
1549.

Folio, pp. [74], [2 (blank)], 370, [2 (blank)]; large woodcut printer’s
device to title (after Badius Ascensius), large woodcut initials, neatly
ruled in red throughout; very occasional light spots, very small
paper-flaw to P1 touching only one character, overall a very good
copy, overcast in recent half calf with marbled sides, spine blind-
tooled in compartments with gilt red morocco lettering-piece in one;
ink inscription ‘Balmerino’ to title (see below), a few sixteenth-century
marginal annotations and underlining, and notes to final blank verso
in another hand. £1750

An attractive edition (first 1522) of the Dies geniales by the lawyer
Alessandro Alessandri (1461–1523), a miscellany of philology,
antiquities, law, dreams, and spectres, somewhat modelled on Aulus
Gellius’s Noctes Atticae; the only traced book owned by James VI’s
secretary of state James Elphinstone, Lord Balmerino.

The inscription ‘Balmerino’ is most likely that of James Elphinstone,
first Lord Balmerino (sometimes ‘Balmerinoch’, 1557–1612),
Scottish politician and favourite of James VI. Having read law at the
universities of Angers and Poitiers in the early 1580s, Elphinstone
returned to Scotland and, with the support of James VI, was
appointed to a series of judicial and subsequently administrative
posts. In 1589 Elphinstone was responsible for royal correspondence
in Latin and French during the king’s absence to Norway to marry
Anne of Denmark, and in 1598 he became secretary of state, ‘being
one of the best-qualified holders of this office during James VI’s
majority’ (ODNB).

He accompanied the king to London on his accession as James I in
1603, and was created Lord Balmerino early the following year, with
the estates of the former Cistercian abbey of Balmerino in Fife.
Though his Roman Catholic faith had not inhibited the progress of
his career, it caused some suspicion among courtiers and contributed





to his fall from grace: a letter to Clement VIII, signed by James VI in
1599 requesting the election of Elphinstone’s kinsman William
Chisholm to the College of Cardinals, was brought to public
attention by Cardinal Robert Bellarmine’s response to James’s
Triplici nodo triplex cuneus (1607) and, under considerable pressure,
Balmerino took responsibility to acquit the king. At trial at St
Andrews in March 1609, he was sentenced to be beheaded,
quartered, and attainted.

Though Balmerino’s execution was never carried out, his estate was
not restored to his son, John Elphinstone, second Lord Balmerino
(d. 1649) until 1614, two years after his death. The second Lord
Balmerino was, like his father, sentenced to death in 1635 after a
much-criticized prosecution for his possession of a petition against
Charles I’s religious policies, but was pardoned and rose to
prominence as a covenanter, serving as president of the parliament
in 1641 and taking part in negotiations with the English and French
during the English Civil War. His contributions to the covenanter
cause, however, hurt his own finances considerably and forced his
son and heir the third Lord Balmerino (1623–1704) to sell the
majority of his estate, with a blow to his fortunes coming in the form
of a fine of £6000 (Scots), imposed in 1662 for compliance with the
Commonwealth. The Balmerino title was finally extinguished with
the execution and forfeiture of Arthur Elphinstone, sixth Lord
Balmerino and fifth Lord Coupar (1688–1746) for his involvement in
the Jacobite risings of 1715 and 1745, though his dignified conduct
at trial earned him a reputation as ‘the true type of the patriot Scot’
(ODNB).

We have not been able to trace any other books inscribed by the
first Lord Balmerino, nor does his will mention any (cf. Fraser, The
Elphinstone Family Book of the Lords Elphinstone, Balmerino and Coupar
II, pp. 264-267). The National Library of Scotland holds four works
inscribed by later lords Balmerino (three printed in Edinburgh
between 1619 and 1681 and the fourth in London in 1724), and a
book at Queen’s College Oxford is known to have briefly been in the
possession of the second Lord Balmerino (cf. Pearson, ‘A Binding
presented to Queen Elizabeth I by Cambridge University, 1578’ in
The Book Collector 49 no. 4 (Winter 2000), pp. 547-550). The
convoluted and unfortunate history of the lords Balmerino, however,
makes establishing continuous possession uncertain.



Despite the lack of further information on the library of Balmerino,
the present volume can begin to shed light on the intellectual life
of one of the great figures of Scottish politics at the turn of the
seventeenth century.

The few other annotations include a passage from Brusoni’s
Facetiarum exemplorumque libri VII (first 1518) on Hannibal and
Phormio (bk I ch. 10) in the margin of the dedication, a note on the
Pons Sublicius (with an interesting reference to Noah and the Ark)
at the foot of p. 61, and, to the final blank, four lines fromAusonius’s
Caesares (‘Primus regale patefecit Julius aulam…’) and a list of
fourteen varieties of tree (‘Latina arborum nomina’).

Of this second Roigny edition (first 1539), Library Hub (Copac) lists
only two copies in the UK (CUL and NLS). Of the two Oxford
copies recorded by USTC, SOLO shows the Wadham copy to be an
issue dated 1550 and that at All Souls to be the Vascosan edition of
the same year.

Adams A721 (listing CUL only, lacking final blank); USTC 150277.

ALMANAC FOR LITERARY LADIES

2| [ALMANAC.] Le Parnasse des dames. Paris, Janet, [1814].

18mo in 6s, pp. [14], 184, [8 (‘Calendrier pour l’an 1814’)], with
engraved title with vignette, and 6 engraved plates, each with tissue
guard; calendar printed within typographic border; a little marginal
foxing; else a very good copy in a contemporary red straight-grained
morocco case-binding, borders within a roll-tooled gilt frame of
grapes and vine leaves, spine gilt to a neoclassical design, edges gilt;
in a matching slipcase, lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed. £325

An attractive copy of Janet’s Parnasse des dames, a pocket-book
alamanac on art and literature aimed at a female readership.





The little volume contains a broad miscellany of verse, some by
female authors, prefaced by engraved copies of works by seventeenth-
century French and Dutch painters (Nicolas Poussin, Metzu, Antoine
Le Nain, David Teniers twice, and van der Heyden), each
accompanied by explanatory text.

OCLC records only one copy outside Europe, at Princeton.

ARABIC PRIMER FOR AN ENGLISH MERCHANT
IN THE NEAR EAST

3| [ARABIC SYLLABARY.] [Alif-Ba Mufradat.] [Probably
Ottoman Turkey, second quarter of seventeenth century.]

Manuscript in Arabic on lightly polished European laid paper, 195 x
140 mm, ff. [16], written in a large naskhī script in black ink, seven
lines to the page, double-page opening and verso of final leaf within a
frame of red rules (and letters or words on these pages separated by
large red dots), prayer on verso of final leaf; phonetic transcription in
Roman script added in a contemporary English hand on several
leaves; some minor staining, (blank) recto of first leaf and verso of
final leaf slightly dust-soiled; nineteenth-century (Middle Hill)
boards; soiled, spine perished but stitching strong; preserved in a
brown cloth case. £2800

A manuscript Arabic syllabary (Alif-Ba Mufradat) once owned, and
conceivably made for, the English merchant Sir James Modyford
(1618–1673). Born in Exeter, Modyford was apprenticed to a Levant
company merchant and spent part of his youth in Constantinople,
where he learned Turkish. During the Commonwealth he developed
extensive interests in Ireland, and in 1666 he was an unsuccessful
candidate for the post of ambassador to Constantinople.
He subsequently became a colonial agent in Jamaica.

While many of the details of Modyford’s career in the Near East are
sketchy, a vivid glimpse of his activity in Constantinople is provided
by the fascinating diary of his long-suffering employee Robert
Bargrave, who travelled from England to Constantinople in 1647–
1652. In mid-1650 Bargrave became caught up in the intrigues of the







Royalist consul Sir Henry Hyde (or Hide), who was trying to usurp
Sir Thomas Bendish as English ambassador to the Ottoman
sultanate. ‘Bargrave was soon completely out of his depth, although
his wily employer, James Modyford, was more than a match for
Hide. On one occasion, when Hide was pressing his claim to be
named English ambassador in person to the Grand Vizier, Modyford
burst into the meeting and denounced Hide in Turkish, which Hide
did not understand. Eventually, Hide was apprehended in August
1650 and placed under arrest on board a ship bound for England.
Some of his allies concocted a desperate scheme to force the English
merchants to release him, which apparently included, as an act of
pure revenge for his intervention with the Grand Vizier, the seizing
of Modyford and “putting him privatly to death”. A small party of
Turkish officials came to where Modyford was staying with the
intention of arresting him but Bargrave loyally (and, in retrospect,
naïvely) masterminded his escape: “I directed my master a privat way
to escape, over a Street of houses into the house of his friend a French
merchant”. Frustrated in their attempts to seize Modyford himself,
the Turks arrested instead Bargrave and another young English
merchant, Jonathan Dawes, throwing them into a filthy prison cell.
While Modyford then ignominiously fled “in a womans habit to the
Ambassadors house, where he took some weeks Sanctuarie”,
Bargrave was abandoned by his master to endure a period of
incarceration (culminating in the unwelcome sexual advances of his
Turkish jailor, followed by an especially uncomfortable
transportation to Smyrna under an armed guard of Janissaries’
(Michael G. Brennan, ed., The travel diary of Robert Bargrave Levant
merchant (1647–1656), The Hakluyt Society, 1999, p. 23).

This is a notably early example of an Arabic syllabary manuscript
as used by an English merchant or traveller. Such foundational
didactic manuscripts would have been heavily used in their native
milieu, and if anything our example’s early conveyance to England
probably increased its chances of survival.

Provenance: Sir JamesModyford, Bt. (1618–1673), with his ownership
inscription written vertically in the margin of f. [7]r. Subsequently in
the library of Sir Thomas Phillipps, his MS 18309 (sale Sotheby’s,
Bibliotheca Phillippica, Part IV, Catalogue of Turkish, Persian and
Arabic Manuscripts, 25–26 November 1968, part of lot 170).

PIRATES OF THE MEDITERRANEAN

4| [BARBARY PIRATES AND WHITE SLAVERY.] [Bill
issued for all parishes of Milan by the chancery of the Archbishop of
Milan setting up a collection for a ransom].Milan, 20 July 1723.

Single sheet, small folio (305 x 210 mm); woodcut initial at head; a
very good, full-margined copy. £450

A seemingly unrecorded bill, representing an important testimony
to the huge danger posed by Barbary pirates in the Mediterranean
and the phenomenon of the enslavement of Europeans by the
Muslims of North Africa’s Barbary Coast.

A group of Milanese citizens aboard a ship travelling in the
Mediterranean from Sicily towards Libya were abducted when the
ship was seized by Libyan corsairs. Evidently, civil authorities were
unwilling or unable to meet the hefty ransom required for the freeing
of the travellers. The Archbishop of Milan orders that all parishes of
his diocese begin sessions of communal prayer for their fellow
citizens, and that a collection be gathered, as generous as possible, to
be put towards the ransom.

The origins of piracy in the Mediterranean Sea date back to the
seventh century. In the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries, attacks
by Barbary pirates, coming from the coastal countries of North
Africa, from Libya to Morocco, represented a major problem for
maritime commerce, as well as for seaside towns in Italy, Spain,
France, and as far north as England, Ireland (e.g. the famous episode
recounted by Samuel Pepys in his diary in which the Irish coastal
village of Baltimore was attacked by Barbary pirates, and the whole
population taken as slaves), and Iceland.

The power of Barbary pirates was such that in 1785 even Thomas
Jefferson and John Adams travelled to London to negotiate a
solution with Tripoli’s ambassador, albeit without success.
Eventually the United States resorted to paying tribute in order to
stave off the pirates’ attacks, nevertheless over seven hundred
Americans were enslaved in North Africa between 1785 and 1815.
In the first years of the nineteenth century, the United States, with



the help of other European nations, fought and won the First and the
Second Barbary Wars against the pirates. It was not however until
the French invasion of Algeria in 1830 that Barbary piracy finally
came to an end.

See: Robert Davis, Christian Slaves, Muslim Masters: White Slavery in
the Mediterranean, the Barbary Coast and Italy, 1500–1800, New York,
Palgrave Macmillan, 2003; Ellen G. Friedman, Spanish Captives in
North Africa in the Early Modern Age, University of Wisconsin Press,
1983.

FRANCE THROUGH FEMALE EYES

5| [BEAUMONT, Louise Elisa.] A sketch of modern France.
In a series of letters to a lady of fashion. Written in the years 1796
and 1797, during a tour through France. By a lady. Edited by C.L.
Moody, LL.D. F.A.S. London, printed for T. Cadell jun. andW. Davies,
1798.

8vo, pp. viii, 518, [2, advertisements]; very light marginal damp
staining to first and last few leaves; very good in contemporary half
calf over marbled boards, gilt lettering-piece to spine; upper joint
split but holding, some wear to corners and edges; contemporary
inscription at head of title ‘Granville Hastings Wheler’. £475

An interesting first-hand account of Revolutionary France during
the Directory by Louise Elisa Beaumont (1751–1818). Born in
Jersey and raised in Greenwich, Louise married the Swiss tutor,
travel writer, and illustrator Jean-François Albanis Beaumont (1753–
1811) and settled at Kingston-upon-Thames. When her husband
decided to return from England to his native Switzerland to begin a
new career as an agriculturalist, Louise recorded their trip through
France in a series of 31 letters, beginning on 24 October 1796 at
Calais and ending on 26 May 1797 at Geneva. The result was A
sketch of modern France, edited and published by her friend, the
literary critic Christopher Lake Moody (1753–1815), husband of the
poet Elizabeth Moody (1737–1814).



The principal focus of the work is the impact of the Revolution (which
Beaumont describes as ‘an earthquake on society’) upon France, its people
(including their morality and education), politics, religious establishments,
buildings, art works and cultural institutions, agriculture, landscape, industry
and soldiery, as well as upon its reputation abroad, in particular in
Switzerland.

The letters on Paris are especially interesting. ‘On the quays,’ she writes, ‘I
found that many valuable articles were now to be purchased for a mere trifle,
such as excellent pictures, prints, books ... articles which once decorated the
apartments of their murdered or emigrated nobles.’ She describes, inter alia, a
sitting of the Directory at the Luxembourg Palace presided over by Lazare
Carnot, the few remaining nuns of St Vincent caring for the sick, the blood-
stained Tuileries Palace, meeting Lalande at the Observatory, the botanical
gardens, the proliferation of spies, and Parisian theatre and dress. She
laments the pitiful state of Austrian prisoners of war at Dijon, and at Vernay
meets General Kellermann, who reads from a letter reporting a ‘victory
gained by Buonaparte over the Austrians in Italy’.

Provenance: Granville Hastings Wheler (b. 1732), son of Granville Wheler
(1701–1770), a Fellow of the Royal Society noted for his electrical
experiments.

ESTC T117774.

CARING FOR THE BLIND

6| [BLIND, Hospital for the.] Les qui[n]ze vingtz de paris. Le grand
pardon general de pleniere remission donné à perpetuité par noz saincts peres
les Papes de Rome, aux bien faicteurs des Quinze-vingts aueugles de Paris,
tant pour la reparation & bastimens de l’Eglise, que pour l’entretenement &
nourriture des pauures aueugles. Et confirmé par nostre S. pere le Pape Paul
cinquiesme à present seant ... [Paris?, between 1605 and 1610].

Printed broadside, 42 x 33.5 cm, woodcut below title depicting Saint Louis
flanked by crowds of kneeling men and women with staffs, woodcut arms of
Pope Paul V and French royal arms either side, woodcut initial, 65 lines of
text; two worm tracks touching a few words, trimmed close at head, creases
from folding; overall very good; contemporary ink signature ‘Morel’ at foot.

£550





An apparently unrecorded broadside giving the history of the
Quinze-Vingts hospital for the blind in Paris, and detailing
indulgences offered to its supporters, issued during the pontificate
of Paul V (1605–1621) and the reign of Henri IV (1589–1610).

In 1260, Louis IX (known as Saint Louis) founded a hospital near to
the Louvre fortress for three hundred poor, blind city dwellers.
Known as the ‘Hospice des Quinze-Vingt’ (15 x 20 being 300), it was
dedicated to the memory of those blinded while crusading in the
Holy Land. The hospital survives to this day, as the Quinze-Vingts
National Ophthalmology Hospital.

After describing Louis’s foundation, the text explains that those
visiting certain churches on two prescribed days of the year to pray
for the hospital and give alms would be granted various pardons for
their sins. Particular mention is made of those giving ‘gold, silver,
thread, or linen, either for the use of the church, at divine service, or
for bandaging the sick or wrapping the deceased’. The ‘sick, old,
weak, and incapacitated’ who sent alms were to be granted the same
indulgences as those visiting the station churches in Rome, while
anyone interfering with the publication of this broadside was to be
excommunicated.

The final few lines, declaring the next prescribed day for such
pardons as Palm Sunday and the ordained church as that of Caens,
were no doubt printed specifically for when and where this broadside
was publicly displayed.

No copies traced on OCLC or CCFr.

CONFRATERNAL CONTINUITY

7| [CONFRATERNITIES]. Istituto della Confraternita della
Cristiana Carità.Milan, Giuseppe Marelli, 1788.

4to, pp. 20; woodcut vignette on title, initial, and head- and tailpiece;
a clean, fresh copy in contemporary patterned wrappers. £385



A superb copy of this work setting out the purpose and rules of the
newly established Confraternita della Cristiana carità, set up with the
aim of continuing the charitable work of the religious orders
suppressed in the early 1780s as part of Joseph II’s religious reforms.

The confraternity was formally created in a decree of 31st October
1787, with the explicit aim that each member should be responsible
for a small area where he would act as a father to poor families. The
present text describes the establishment of the confraternity, its aims,
form, and governance (the same in every city where it is active), the
collection of alms, the ways in which the confraternity can aid the
work of parish priests, and how it can be promoted by parishes; it
sketches instructions for treasurers and other officers, and describes
the ways in which the confraternity is to interact with the broader
church.

For a survey of eighteenth-century confraternities in Milan, see D.
Garrioch, ‘La persistence des confréries milanaises au XVIIIe
siècle’, Revue d’histoire moderne et contemporaine 52, 4 (2005), pp. 50-
73; OCLC records just one copy outside Italy, at Illinois.

8| [DUDLEY, Robert, Earl of Leicester.] Vertooch ende
remonstrantie by de[n] doorluchtigen hoochgeboren Robert Grave
van Leycester, Baroen van Dembich, etc. Groot-meester ende
Leuytena[n]t Generael va[n] des Co. Mat. van Engelants Chriis-
volck herwaerts-over, Gouverneur en Capiteyn Generael der
vereenichde Provincien, ghedaen aenden Staten Generael der selver,
vergadert binnen der stadt Dordrecht, ter presentie van den Rade
van State. Den vii. September Anno 1587. Stilo Novo. Overghesedt
wt den Francoysche in onse Nederduytsche tale. Dordrecht, Jan
Canin, 1587.

8vo, ff. [6], gothic and roman letter, with large woodcut printer's
device on title; some very minor staining, but a good copy,
untrimmed in modern boards. £300

First edition in Dutch of the Earl of Leicester’s justification of his
conduct in Holland during the summer of 1587, delivered before the
States-General in Dordrecht on 7 September 1587.





An edition in French, Remonstrance faite aux Estats Generaux des
Provinces confederees du Pais bas assemblez en la ville de Dordrecht le 6. de
Septembre 1587 (Utrecht, Jan Corneille, 1587) bears a privilege dated
10 September and is preceded by an introductory letter dated 9
September addressed by Leicester to the United Provinces. Our
edition, printed at Dordrecht and bearing a privilege dated 7
September, perhaps precedes the Utrecht edition, even though the
title states that it is translated from the French. A Dutch translation
of Leicester’s introductory letter was separately printed by Jan Canin
as Sekeren Brief ghesonden by den doorluchtigen hoochgeborenen Robert
Grave van Leycester.

Knuttel 784. Library Hub records two copies only (Bodleian and
British Library). OCLC adds a further copy in the UK (Cambridge)
and four in the US (Huntington, Michigan, Newberry, and
University of Pennsylvania).

NAPOLEON A ‘MONSTER OF TYRANNY’

9| [ENGHIEN, Louis-Antoine-Henri de Bourbon, duc d’.]
Détails sur l’arresration [sic] & la mort du duc d’Enghien. [Paris?, c.
1804?].

Single sheet (27 x 42 cm), central woodcut at head depicting the
execution of the duc d’Enghien flanked by woodcut portraits of
‘S.A.S. le Prince de Condé’ and ‘Monseigneur le duc d’Enghien’,
below which 4 columns of text comprising 136 lines; creases from
folding, some creasing and tearing to edges with minor loss (not
touching woodcuts or text), a few marks, remains of tape to blank
verso. £300

Unrecorded popular broadside recounting the infamous arrest and
execution of Louis-Antoine duc d’Enghien (1772–1804) at the
instigation of Napoleon Bonaparte. Between 1792 and 1801 the
duc served in the counter-revolutionary army of émigrés
commanded by his grandfather, the Prince of Condé, later moving
to Ettenheim in Germany. In 1804 he was accused of conspiring
with the British in a royalist plot to overthrow Napoleon, and was

executed on the First Consul’s orders in the moat of the Château de
Vincennes on 21 March. The killing of the last descendant of the
House of Condé shocked the aristocracy of Europe, and only a few
months later Napoleon crowned himself Emperor of the French.

This royalist account, in which the duc is the ‘hero’ and Napoleon
the ‘tyrant’, opens with a description of Enghien’s arrest at
Ettenheim by General Ordener, the duc jumping from his bed and
grabbing a gun in his night shirt when his house is surrounded.
Taken to Strasbourg for questioning, the duc is told to bring only
‘one or two shirts’ with him, thereby realising his fate. At Vincennes,
all is done ‘to weaken the indomitable courage that the hero had so
often shown during ten years of battles and glory’ but Napoleon’s
‘cowardly hope’ is thwarted. But while Enghien moves his captors
to sympathy, Napoleon is pitiless, sending a letter with the three
words ‘Condemned to death’. Refused his requests to see a priest
and to send a letter, ring and lock of hair to his lover Charlotte de
Rohan, the duc is accompanied to his place of execution by Generals
Savary and Murat (the latter telling him ‘you have no friends here’)
and shot by a squad of gendarmes d’élite, a scene depicted in the
central woodcut. The text ends with a romantic ballad (‘Romance
du duc d’Enghien’) in which the duc laments his fate, with the refrain
‘O monstre de la tyrannie! Ta rage finit mes amours’.

Not found on OCLC or CCFr.





MANUSCRIPT WELSH SONGS AND VOCABULARY

10| EVANS, William. A New English-Welsh Dictionary:
containing all Words necessary for reading an English Author;
wherein not only the corresponding British is given to the English,
and the various Significations properly ranged; but also every
English Word is accented to prevent a bad Pronunciation …
Carmarthen, Printed for John Ross, and Richard Rhydero: also sold by Mr.
Raikes, Glocester [and nine others in Bristol, Brecon, Pont-y-Pool etc. etc] …
1771.

8vo, pp. vii, [359], with a 2 page list of subscribers; slight pale
dampstain; a very good copy in contemporary speckled sheep, joints
rubbed, covers scraped; ownership signature of B Greenly, dated
1788, with one page of Welsh poetry and thirteen pages of
manuscript Welsh-English vocabulary notes on the endleaves and
three 8vo leaves laid in. £750

First edition, Evans’s only work, apparently compiled while he was
a student at Carmarthen College, a dissenting academy. He was
afterwards a pastor in Dorset before his early death in c. 1776. He
intended his dictionary as particularly useful to ‘young Divines, who
are obliged to officiate in the Welsh language’ but have been
educated in English.

The endpapers and the loose leaves inserted in this copy are covered
in manuscript vocabulary notes comprising Welsh to English
translations of numerous geographical and topographical features
such as appear in place names; a list of the Welsh names for various
border towns; an incomplete list (English toWelsh) of medical terms
and body parts; and four four-line ‘penillion’ (improvised harp
songs):

Yn Sîr Fôn, y mae sio tannau,
Yn Nyffryn Clwyd, mae coed Afalau …

[In Anglesey there are six strings [i.e. a harp]
In the Vale of Clwyd there are apple trees … ]



FLOWERS OF VIRTUE
ONLY ONE OTHER COPY KNOWN

11| [FIOR DI VIRTÙ.] Fior di virtù istoriato utilissimo a’
fanciulli, e ad ogni fedel cristiano. Di nuovo rivisto, e con
somma diligenza ricorretto. Faenza, Presso l’Archi, [1750s?].

Small 8vo, pp. 64 (misnumbered in places); with 35 woodcut
vignettes in the text; title with woodcut vignette within
woodcut typographic frame; some running titles slightly
shaven, sporadic light foxing, small loss to fore edge of last few
leaves, not affecting text, but a very good copy sewn in later
plain blue wrappers.

£375

Extremely rare edition of the Fior di virtù, a celebrated work
on virtues and vices, illustrated by thirty-five charming
popular woodcuts, specifically printed for the moral
instruction of children.

Traditionally attributed to Tommaso Gozzadini (1260–1330), it
first appeared in manuscript in the early fourteenth century in
Bolognese vernacular, later followed by numerous printed
editions and translations which continued to be published well
into the nineteenth century, often reusing old woodblocks.

It consists of forty chapters, ‘each of which discusses a
particular virtue or a vice by drawing a comparison with an
animal, citing Classical and medieval authors for moral
explanations, and providing an exemplum (or story) that
illustrates the chapter’s moral point’ (British Library, online).

OCLC and ICCU records only a single copy, at the Biblioteca
Casanatense.



MONSTERS, COMETS,
AND OTHER PRODIGIES OF NATURE

12| GEMMA, Cornelius. De naturae divinis characterismis, seu
raris & admirandis spectaculis, causis, indiciis, proprietatibus rerum in
partibus singulis universi, libri II [– seu raris & admirandis spectaculis
in universo, tomus secundus]. Antwerp, Christopher Plantin, 1575.

2 vols in one, 8vo, pp. I: 229, [10], [1 (blank)], II: 284, [35], [1 (blank)];
with 64 woodcut illustrations, woodcut device to each title; old repair
to small worm-hole at inner blank margin of title, the odd marks, but a
very good set in contemporary Spanish vellum, spine lettered in ink,
vestigial ties to fore-edge. £3750

First edition of Gemma’s ‘disquisition on portents and prodigies in
nature of every description, with their supposed connection with
human affairs’ (Ferguson I, 309).

Published some six years after his De arte cyclognomica, the De naturae
divinis characterismis studies bodies and events apparently contrary to
scientific knowledge, from androgynes and conjoined twins to
monsters, dreams, and comets, seeking to formalise the art of
forecasting from such events. Inspired by the 1572 supernova, observed
by Gemma two days before Tycho Brahe (who used the discovery to
dispute celestial immutability), the work’s numerous woodcuts by
Antoon van Leest and Gerard Janssen van Kampen include many on
astronomy, among them the first scientific depiction of the aurora.

‘Cornelius felt that he was the first to develop this particular field,
although he recognized that his treatise belonged in the same general
category as that of Fracastoro on the sympathy and antipathy of things,
that of Frenel on the hidden causes of things, that of Levinus Lemnius
on occult miracles of nature, that of Pomponazzi on incantations, and
that of Peucer on divinations. It was true that there had been previous
collections of monsters or prodigies, but they lacked system and set
forth no regular method of predicting from these.’ (Thorndike VI, pp.
406-7).

USTC 401650; Adams G373; Caillet II, 4450; Durling 2042; Ferguson
I, pp. 308-309; Voet 1243; Wellcome 2735.







A NEW BOOK IS A NEW FRIEND

13| [HUET, Pierre-Daniel.] Le grand tresor historique et
politique du florissant commerce des Hollandois, dans tous les etats
et empires du monde ... Ouvrage aussi curieux que nécessaire à tous
les négocians. Paris, François Fournier, 1714.

12mo, pp. [24, lacking the final leaf of the table], 332, [2]; woodcut
initials; occasional very light foxing; very good in contemporary calf,
spine richly gilt in compartments with lettering-piece, edges
sprinkled red; some wear to corners, a few marks to covers; engraved
bookplate of ‘Mathieu Bonafous de Lyon’ to front pastedown.

£100

Later edition of this work on Dutch commerce and trade attributed
to Pierre-Daniel Huet (1630–1721), famous as the editor of the
Delphin Classics, with a charming bookplate.

Following a swift summary of European commerce from the year
1000, the text examines Dutch manufacturing and merchandise, and
trade between the United Provinces and Europe, Asia, and, in
particular, the East Indies.

This copy contains the engraved bookplate of the French botanist
Matthieu Bonafous (1793–1852) of Lyon, director of Turin’s royal
gardens. Beneath his name runs the text, ‘I read a good book for the
first time and take therefrom the same pleasure as if making a new
friend. I reread a book that I have read, and it is an old friend that I
see again’ (trans). This charming pensée is occasionally, as here,
attributed to Voltaire, or described as a ‘Chinese proverb’.

SKETCHES OF THE FAR EAST

14| KNIGHT, Trevor George Crosby. Sketchbook, loose
drawings and watercolours. Far East, 1945, 1948-49, 1951.

Sketchbook (‘The Public Schools Drawing Book, Reeves & Sons
Ltd, London’, 17.5 x 26.5 cm) containing 16 leaves with 50 pencil,
ink and watercolour sketches, captioned and dated, upper cover
signed ‘T.G.C. Knight’; together with 23 loose ink and watercolour
sketches (11.5 x 14.5 cm to 19.5 x 27 cm), some captioned, dated and
signed; light staining to upper cover of sketchbook; overall very
good. £850

A fine collection of accomplished drawings and watercolours
executed by Trevor George Crosby Knight MBE (b. 1915) while
travelling in the Far East as a mercantile assistant in the 1940s,
comprising attractive coastal and harbour views, and excellent
sketches of steamships, sailing boats and junks.





Knight served in the Indian Army during the Second World War,
rising to the rank of Captain, and the earliest images here show the
lake and boat club at Kodaikanal in Tamil Nadu, southern India, in
August 1945. In November 1948 he travelled with his wife Eileen to
Hong Kong, a trip recorded here in attractive images of Castle Peak
Bay, Shek O, the Pat Sin Leng mountain range, Kowloon, and Sha
Tin. The majority of pictures record his voyage from Liverpool to
the Far East in November and December 1949, which took in
Singapore, Penang, Colombo, Aden, Malta, Tangiers, Casablanca,
and Le Havre, a journey captured here in charming views of
coastlines, harbours, lighthouses, and ships including SS Peleus.
Other images show ‘Yangtsze junks nr Hankow’ and ‘Port
Swettenham’ (Port Klang, Malaysia). Knight remained active in the
Far East into the 1970s and was awarded an MBE in 1983.

WITH MANUSCRIPT ACCOUNT OF A PRIEST’S
OPPOSITION TO UNIGENITUS

15| [LE GROS, Nicolas.] Abrégé chronologique des
principaux evenemens qui ont précedé la constitution Unigenitus,
qui y ont donné lieu, ou qui en sont les suites. Avec les 101
propositions du P. Quesnel mises en parallelle avec l’ecriture et la
tradition. Utrecht, Corneille Guil. Le Febvre, 1730.

12mo, pp. 96, with pp. 35 of manuscript notes in ink in a
contemporary hand (+ blanks) bound between pp. 42 and 43; text
within ruled border, woodcut initials; light toning, a little light
spotting; overall very good in eighteenth-century brown morocco,
gilt dentelle borders to covers, spine in compartments tooled and
lettered in gilt, gilt edges, marbled endpapers; a little wear to
extremities.

£750

First edition of this work relating to the 1713 anti-Jansenist papal
bull known as Unigenitus, including an extraordinary unpublished
manuscript account of a provincial French priest’s career and
opposition to the bull, which earned him a place on the Index
Librorum Prohibitorum.





Issued by Pope Clement XI, Unigenitus had condemned 101
propositions in Pasquier Quesnel’s Réflexions morales sur le Nouveau
Testament as blasphemous and heretical. Attributed to the Jansenist
Nicolas Le Gros (1675–1751), a former canon of Reims cathedral
who had joined the schismatic Church of Utrecht, the Abrégé
comprises a chronological table, from 1073 to 1730, detailing events
leading up to and following the promulgation of Unigenitus, the text
of the bull, and an examination of Quesnel’s condemned
propositions.

The remarkable 35-page autobiographical manuscript inserted in the
middle of the printed text was written (from internal evidence) by
one J.P. Barbault. After noting his birth in Paris on 6 March 1687,
Barbault’s narrative begins with his education and early clerical
career (MA 1703, studies at the Séminaire Saint-Nicolas-du-
Chardonnet from 1707 etc.). In 1711 he became principal of the
college at Clermont-en-Beauvaisis, and he gives an extraordinary
account of his dealings with Françoise de Brancas, Princesse
d’Harcourt, and her agents, who attempted to move the college into
another building against his will (they claiming that the new
premises would be less noisy and him objecting that they would be
too hot for the children etc.). In 1713 Barbault moved to the curacy
of Bouillant at Crépy-en-Valois, spending, according to his account,
eighteen months in a detailed study of the 101 articles condemned
by Unigenitus, and finding only four to be ‘de mauvaise foi’. When
the bull and supporting documents were required to be publicly read
in the diocese of Senlis in 1714, Barbault ‘eluded obedience’, he tells
us, by merely showing the texts to his parishioners and telling them
not to waste their time reading them since they condemned a book
they were unfamiliar with. Barbault then transcribes a letter he
wrote to the Bishop of Senlis on 20 November 1716 protesting
against the bull, a copy of which, he says, was read at Paris to
Cardinal Noailles ‘who laughed at it greatly’ - it was this letter that
earned Barbault a place on the Index Librorum Prohibitorum. A copy
of another letter to the Bishop, of 19 January 1717, follows, and the
manuscript ends with the text of an appeal against Unigenitus made
on 22 November 1718 by Barbault and other local priests giving their
support to the so-called ‘appellants’.

OCLC shows 2 copies in the UK (Ushaw College and Trinity
College Cambridge) and 3 in the US (Illinois, Kansas, and Stanford).



CAPTURING AND KEEPING HEARTS

16| [LOVE.] La clef des coeurs. Paris, Jean-Baptiste Loyson,
1676.

12mo, pp. [16], 125, [3 blank]; engraved allegorical frontispiece,
woodcut initials, head-pieces; a little light foxing; very good in
contemporary calf, spine in compartments decorated and lettered in
gilt; somewhat worn, head of spine skilfully repaired; a few early ink
corrections; modern private collector’s book label to front
pastedown. £375

Scarce early edition (first 1670) of this work on love by an
anonymous writer, with a handsome frontispiece showing Cupid
handing a key to a woman, beneath an angel trumpeting ‘the union
of hearts’. Dedicated to the Marquis de Louvois (1641–1691),
Secretary of State for War under Louis XIV, the first part of the text
discusses the universality of love, the relationship between love and
beauty, and means for rendering oneself loveable. The second part
is specifically addressed to women (‘la plus belle et ... la plus
ravissante partie de la terre’) and provides advice on choosing the
right lover, and winning and keeping their heart.

Not in Barbier. OCLC finds only 3 copies of this edition (BnF,
Princeton, Staats- und Universitätsbibliothek Hamburg). All early
editions appear to be scarce.

17| LUCRETIUS. De rerum natura libri sex. Paris, Hiérosme de
Marnef and Guillaume Cavellat, 1567.

16mo, pp. 264, [8, index]; with engraved printer’s device on title,
typographical initials and head- and tail-pieces, shoulder notes and
running titles throughout; some occasional faint spotting and light
browning, shoulder notes occasionally just shaved by the binder
(with loss of a single character at most), 2 tiny holes in final leaf (not
affecting text); late eighteenth- or early nineteenth-century vellum-
backed boards; rubbed and bumped, spine label missing; crude
sketch of a bust on a pedestal on rear pastedown. £600





Rare pocket edition of Lucretius, a reissue of de Marnef and Cavellat’s
similarly rare 1564 edition, with the same collation. The great poem is
preceded by Petrus Crinitus’s brief biography of the author.

Provenance: ‘G. Dodd Eton Coll.’ (inscription along lower edges, probably
early nineteenth-century); Archibald McNeill, with his presentation
inscription: ‘J. Couper Esq.[,] a trifling memento of a few chattings on
men & books – as enjoyable as they were – unfortunately – few, during
the summer of 1874’, signed ‘ye Special B. M. News’, below which
another hand (presumably Couper’s) has written ‘(Arch.d McNeill)’.

Adams L1665; Gordon 202A.

PROVINCIALLY PRINTED AND EDITED BY LOYOLA’S
SECRETARY

18| MARTIAL. M. Ualerii Martialis epigrammata. Opera, et
industria Andreae Frusij, Soc. Iesu Theologi. Cuneo, typis Ioannis
Baptistae Benentini, 1705,

16mo, pp. 335, [1 blank]; woodcut device to title, initials and tail-piece;
closed tears (without loss) at foot of C2 and F7, small loss to lower
margins of M1 and M2 affecting only catchwords; light damp staining, a
few marks, but overall a good in contemporary stiff vellum, title inked to
spine; front hinge split, boards somewhat marked and worn;
contemporary ink notes to endpapers including the name ‘Ardutius’.

£175

Scarce pocket edition of Martial’s Epigrams as edited by the notable
French Jesuit André des Freux (c. 1515–1556), published in the city of
Cuneo in Piedmont.

One of the earliest members of the Society of Jesus, Des Freux acted as
secretary to Ignatius of Loyola and translated his Spiritual Exercises into
Latin in 1548. The first edition of his Martial appeared posthumously in
1558, with a short preface by his fellow Jesuit Edmond Auger, which is
reprinted here.

Sommervogel III, 1047. We have been unable to trace any copies
outside Italy.



AN AMERICAN MEDIC IN THE EAST OF
ENGLAND

19| MATCHAM, Alfred. The nervous invalid’s guide to
health. By Alfred Matcham, M.B. ... Ipswich, published at the
Thomsonian Dispensary ..., 1852.

12mo, pp. 24; small tears to inner margin of final leaf, a little toned;
overall very good; disbound; in recent cloth-bound four-flap folder
with gilt spine label. £350

An apparently unrecorded medical treatise by a shady American
doctor practising alternative Thomsonian medicine in the east of
England. The Thomsonian system was developed by the herbalist
and botanist Samuel Thomson (1769–1843) and enjoyed wide
popularity in the United States.

Based on a public lecture given by Matcham at Norwich, the text
here comprises chapters on ‘ganglionic nerves’, ‘cerebro spinal
nerves’, and the treatment of nervous invalids, with ‘prescriptions
from the latest American writers’. The text ends by assuring the
public that Matcham ‘is the only American practitioner in Ipswich
or Norwich’.

Matcham was tried in April 1857 for the manslaughter of Mary Ann
Jeckells of Lowestoft, being accused of causing her death during
labour by the unskilful use of instruments. He was acquitted,
although both the British Medical Journal and the Lancet questioned
the judge and jury’s decision. An article in the BMJ of 25 April 1857
describes him as claiming to have a ‘diploma from the College of
New York’ and gives his history as follows: ‘Matcham made his first
appearance in the east of England, in connection with a notorious
case of imposture, at a small village called Spottisham, near Ipswich
... We next trace him to Lowestoft ... giving indecent lectures ... and
charging a mere trifle for his services in labours and sickness.’ By
1873 we find references to an Alfred Matcham of Lowestoft
‘M.R.C.S., L.R.C.P.E. and L.S.A.’, perhaps our Matcham’s more
reputable son?

No copies traced on OCLC or Library Hub.



THE ADVENTURES OF THE VALOROUS KNIGHT
POLISMAN IN THE OTTOMAN EMPIRE

20| MIRANDA, Giovanni. Historia del valoroso cavallier
Polisman, nella quale, oltre alla sua origine, vita, & imprese, si
contengono anco diversi avvenimenti di viaggi, tornei, maritaggi,
battaglie da mare, & da terra, & infiniti generosi fatti, di altri
nobilissimi cavallieri ... Venice, Lucio Spineda, 1612.

Small square 8vo, ff. [8], 279; f. 275 numbered ‘277’; without last
blank 2M8; woodcut printer’s device to title and colophon, woodcut
initials and ornaments; sporadic light foxing, but a very good copy,
bound in mid-nineteenth-century English russia, spine gilt in
geometric compartments and lettered directly in gilt, edges gilt, grey
endpapers; a little rubbed. £1750

Second edition (in fact a reissue of the first edition published in
1573) of a rare pseudo-Hispanic Italian chivalric romance, with a
curious printing history.

An uncommon work, the Historia del valoroso cavallier Polisman
recounts the adventures of the usurped heir to the county of
Provence and his travels in the Ottoman Empire. Visiting
Alexandria, Cairo, Constantinople, and Corinth, Polisman meets
giants and mages, is shipwrecked, and wins the hand of Listandora
from the Turkish Sultan, before returning to free Provence from the
tyranny of Tiberio. Published at the height of popularity of chivalric
romances, the work claims to be a translation from Spanish,
although it is almost certainly an original Italian piece, perhaps with
links to England to be found in the character of Ascot.

A reported Spanish edition of 1517 is attributed to Fernando Bernal
by Leandro Fernandez de Moratin (Orígines del teatro español, 1838),
and later misquoted as 1527 by Gayangos and Gallardo: ‘No copy
of the book is known, and the only reputed edition, that of 1517, is
mentioned on very doubtful authority. There is, however, an Italian
Polisman, first published in 1573 (reprinted 1612, note), which
professes to be “nouamente tradotta di lingua Spagnola in Italiana,
Da m. Giouanni Miranda.” The concatenation of the names
Polisman and Ascot in this story suggest an English origin; but Ascot



is the name of a person and not a place. The fact that the translator’s
name is given as Miranda, and that there figures in the story “un
capitano onorato, che hauea nome Miranda amicissimo di
Polisman,” seems to indicate that the romance was written by
Miranda in Italian. The statement that it was translated from the
Spanish may well be a pretence … and may have given rise to the
confused rumour of a Spanish edition.’ (Thomas, Spanish and
Portuguese Romances of Chivalry, pp. 134-5). The references to a 1517
edition are likely a confusion with Bernal’s Floriseo of the same year.

The work was first published by Christoforo Zanetti at Venice in
1573, though some authorities have reported editions of 1572 and
1593, likely as a result of misprints. The present edition appears to
be a reissue of the first, with the first and final sections reprinted,
published ‘during a minor revival which seems to have been … a
speculation on the part of the Venetian printer Lucio Spineda’
(Thomas, p. 191). The romance would later be revived by
Alessandro Caldari in his tragedy Il Polismano (Florence, 1737).

In his census of extant copies, Stefano Neri (Historia del valoroso
cavallier Polisman (1572) di Juan de Miranda: guida alla lettura, Progetto
Mambrino) finds three copies in Italian public libraries, two in the
UK (Bodleian and UCL), two in the US (Harvard and Newberry),
one at the Bibliothèque nationale de France, one at the Biblioteca
Nacional de España, and one at the Royal Library of Belgium. This
appears to be no. 4 in Neri’s census, the only known copy in private
hands.

USTC 4023640.



COPIOUSLY ANNOTATED

21| MORTIMER, Thomas. The Student’s pocket Dictionary;
or, Compendium of universal History, Chronology, and Biography.
From the earliest Accounts, to the present Time. With Authorities
… London: Printed for J. Johnson … 1777.

Two parts, 12mo, pp. [112]; [258], with a half-title, and a fly-title to
the second part; interleaved with blanks and annotated throughout
with additional entries or further information (in several similar
hands or possibly by the same person over a long period of time, late
eighteenth to early nineteenth century); a very good copy in
contemporary calf, joints cracked, headcaps chipped. £650

First edition. Thomas Mortimer (1730–1810) combined a short
career as a diplomat with a long one as a writer and teacher, his most
famous work being EveryMan his Own Broker (1761), written after the
loss of a fortune on the stock exchange. The Student’s Pocket
Dictionary, which saw a second edition in 1789, comprises two
dictionaries, one historical and one biographical – it was inspired by
Priestley’s Charts of History and Biography.

Though some of the annotations here provide new information to
existing entries, most are entirely new. Entries added to the letter A
in the first part, for example, cover ‘Æra Xtian’, ‘Ægyptians’,
Amphitheatre, Anabaptists, Appropriation of tithes, and
Anthropopathia; while extra information is added to existing entries
on Arithmetic and the Arundel marbles. Sources include Gibbon,
Blair, Tytler, Hailey, and Bever.





AN UNUSUAL BINDING TECHNIQUE

22| MULERIUS, Carolus. Les nouveaux rudimens de la
langue latine ... Paris, the widow of Claude Thiboust, and Pierre
Esclassan, 1683.

8vo, pp. [6], 185, [1]; woodcut vignette to title; a virtually pristine
copy, stab-sewn, in a contemporary vellum case binding, lower cover
with vellum imperfection repaired with stitches before binding; gilt
book label of William Lowther, 1st Earl of Lonsdale (see below), to
verso of first endpaper. £450

‘Sixth edition’ of this popular manual of Latin grammar for French
students, also called the ‘Rudiments de Ferrand’ after the name of
the dedicatee, Antoine-François Ferrand.

This copy is bound in a rather unusual way; the bookblock is
stitched directly through the inner margin from one side to the
other, while the vellum case binding is secured to the bookblock by
vellum slips at head and tail piercing the bookblock and lacing
through the case. This was a quick and economical way of binding
a book which was effectively a school book, meant for heavy use, and
it is therefore unsurprising that the piece of vellum selected was of
rather poor quality, with follicles visible in places and a large tear
repaired with stitches to the lower cover. Holes in the vellum weren’t
unusual; if the parchment maker cut too deep during the scraping
process, rips or holes would sometimes appear in the parchment
while this was drying under tension. Stitching as here would stop the
tear from spreading and, once dry, the flaw would be stable and the
stitching often removed.

Provenance: from the library of William Lowther, 1st Earl of Lonsdale
(1757–1844), ‘elder son of the Reverend Sir William Lowther, 1st
Baronet of Little Preston and Anne, eldest daughter of Charles
Zouch, of Sandall in Yorkshire. He succeeded his father as 2nd
Baronet in 1788 and his cousin, James, Earl of Lonsdale in the
Viscountcy and Barony of Lowther, by special remainder in 1802.
On 7 April 1807 he was created Earl of Lonsdale of the second
creation, and a Knight of the Garter. He was a Lieutenant-Colonel
in the Army, Member of Parliament for Carlisle 1780–1784, for





Cumberland 1784–1790, and for Rutland 1791–1802, and was Recorder of Carlisle.
He married, 12 July 1781, Augusta Fane, eldest daughter of the 9th Earl of
Westmorland. He died 19 March 1844. Books from his library were sold at auction
by Sotheby’s 27 March 1922, and a further “selected portion of the Library at
Lowther Castle, Penrith” 12–14 July 1937’ (University of Toronto - British Armorial
Bindings).

See: Bernard Colombat, La grammaire latine en France à la Renaissance et à l'Âge
classique, Ellug 1999.

PRESENTATION COPY

23| RELATION (A) of the defeating Card. Mazarine &Oliv. Cromwell’s Design
to have taken Ostend by Treachery, in the Year 1658, written in Spanish by a Person
of Quality (who was a chief Actor in the preventing of it) by way of a Letter to a
Friend of his presently after the Businesse. Since printed in that Language, and now
translated into English … London, Printed for Hen. Herringman … 1666.

12mo, pp. [10], 132; headlines and pagination cropped in quire B (as often),
pagination occasionally shaved throughout, else a very good copy in contemporary
mottled calf, spine gilt with a floral motif; manuscript shelfmark (crossed through) to
title-page, contemporary ownership inscription of Nath[aniel] Tanner, inscribed on
the front free endpaper: ‘From the Author / Mr Will: Roper / Dec: 12 1669’.

£950

First edition, an account, apparently translated from an untraced Spanish original,
of a failed attempt by Anglo-French forces to take the town of Ostend from the
Spanish in 1658.

At the heart of the plan was a Flemish double-agent, one Col. Sebastian Spintelet (or
Spindeler), recruited by Mazarin’s council to encourage a mutiny among what they
were led to believe was a disaffected town and garrison; in fact Spintelet was reporting
back to the Spanish governor of Flanders, John of Austria. Having recruited limited
support from Cromwell and procrastinated until preparations were in place, Spintelet
played out the rehearsed ‘mutiny’ of the town and the imprisonment of the governor
(supposed author of this work). The main expeditionary forces, including the
Marshal d’Aumont, which had been waiting out at sea, were then signalled to land,
and were promptly overwhelmed and taken prisoner.





Thomas Hearne attributed A Relation to the royalist courtier and
translator Sir Charles Cotterell, who served in several campaigns in
Flanders in the 1650s alongside Prince Henry, a plausible but
unconfirmed attribution repeated in DNB archive but not carried
forward to the Oxford DNB. It is ambiguous whether the ‘Will:
Roper’ in the inscription here is the recipient or claiming
responsibility. At any rate we have been unable to identify a suitable
candidate.

Wing R821; this title is erroneously included in Abbott 972, but it is
not a translation of the Spanish work therein mentioned, which is a
4-page Relacion verdadera on a different subject - his supposed earlier
edition of 1660 must be equally suspect.

ON DANTE, PETRARCH AND FRIENDSHIP

24| RINUCCINI, Annibale. Quattro lezzioni … Lette
publicamente da lui nell’Academia Fiorentina. Florence, Lorenzo
Torrentino, 1561.

Small 8vo, ff. [52] (last blank), title within fine woodcut architectural
border, woodcut initials; light pinkish foxing at beginning and end of
volume; nineteenth-century wrappers (worn). £300

First edition of these literary lectures; scarce. The first lecture
concerns honour in relation to Dante’s Inferno IV, 73–78. The
second lecture is on the seventh sonnet of Petrarch’s Canzoniere (‘La
gola, e ‘l sonno …’), while the third and fourth both treat of
friendship. The work is dedicated to BernardoMachiavelli, treasurer
of the city of Perugia and the province of Umbria.

Adams R567; Gamba 1616.





25| TUSSER, Thomas. Five hundred Points of good Husbandry. As
well for the Champion or open Countrey, as also for the Woodland or
severall, mixed in every Moneth with Huswifery, over and besides the Booke
of Huswifery … At London, Printed for the Company of Stationers, 1630.

Small 4to, pp. 161, [3]; bound with 22 blank leaves at the beginning and at the
end; title within a frame of woodcut printer’s tools (shaved at head); some
running titles and printed marginalia slightly shaved, otherwise a very good
copy, in early eighteenth-century half calf over marbled boards, red morocco
label, front board detached, rear joint cracked but holding; engraved armorial
bookplates of the bibliophile Sir Philip Sydenham MP, FRS (1676–1739) to
p.4, and Rev. Jarvis Kenrick of Bletchingly (b. 1737) to front pastedown;
ownership inscription of the print collector [Rev. James] Burleigh James
(1811–1891) to front pastedown, with some bibliographical notes possibly in
his hand; twentieth-century stamp of Rothamsted Experimental Station to
front pastedown. £1200

A scarce later edition of Tusser’s only published work, a best-selling
compendium of axiomatic verses on husbandry (organised by month) and
housewifery (organised by theme), which began its career in 1557-8 as A
Hundreth good Points of Husbandrie (British Library, unique). It was several
times enlarged and finally expanded ‘to a fourth part more’ in 1580, the year
of Tusser’s death. The remarkable autobiographical poem ‘The Author’s
Life’ appeared first in 1573 and was later revised.

Tusser’s rough-hewn, engaging verse has long had its admirers outside of the
common readership he addressed. Southey and Scott were among them, and
later C. S. Lewis. Tusser has also been quarried by historians of the English
proverb, and admired for the abundance of his metrical experiments –
‘Skeltonics’, alliterative acrostics, unusual stanza-patterns and ‘compressions
and elisions ... [which] found no imitator till Browning’. There are also
regular fourteen-line ‘Shakespearian’ sonnets, with terminal couplets (‘A
sonet upon the Authors first seven yeeres service’ is the best known), amongst
the earliest examples of the form, following Surrey’s example. Tusser’s
celebrated verse-autobiography recites his schooling (‘song school’ and
Wallingford College ‘abhord of sillie boies’, St. Paul’s under John Redford,
Eton – where he was undeservedly whipped by Nicholas Udall – and Trinity
Hall, Cambridge), his marriages, life in Cattiwade, Suffolk (where he began
his book), Ipswich (‘A towne of price, like paradice’), Norfolk, London in the
plague year 1573-4, and Cambridge again, his illnesses, his poverty, and his
preparedness for death.

Of this edition, ESTC records nine copies including the present one, of which
two are imperfect.
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